

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA YVONNE SHEPPARD,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN M. BELL
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON L.L.P.
Suite 600
1400 Wewatta Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 571-4321
kbell@kilpatricktownsend.com

WILLIAM ALAN WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON L.L.P.
Suite 4400
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 922-7131
alan.wright@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statement of Facts..... 1

 A. Trial counsel failed to perform a professionally reasonable mitigation investigation in light of the numerous red flags they encountered..... 1

 B. Trial counsel failed to present meaningful mitigation evidence in the sentencing phase 3

 C. Mitigation evidence developed and introduced in state habeas corpus 5

 1. Fact Witnesses 5

 2. Expert witnesses established that Ms. Sheppard suffered from significant mental and psychological impairments which, *inter alia*, impaired her decision-making..... 7

 a. Dr. Myla Young..... 7

 b. Dr. Rebecca Bradley 8

 c. Dr. Priscilla Ray..... 10

HOW THE ISSUES WERE DECIDED BELOW 11

 A. The state trial court recommended a new sentencing trial..... 11

 B. The TCCA rejected the state trial court’s recommendation 11

C.	The district court held that trial counsel were deficient and noted that the TCCA’s determination that the post-conviction evidence was cumulative was erroneous, but nevertheless denied relief because it was constrained by Fifth Circuit precedent requiring “extreme deference” to the TCCA’s opinion	12
D.	Over a vigorous dissent, a panel of the Fifth Circuit affirmed the district court	14
E.	Although acknowledging the State’s pretextual reasons for striking a black prospective juror, the courts below denied relief under <i>Batson</i>	14
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I.	The Fifth Circuit Has Yet To Adopt This Court’s Rules For Reviewing Reasoned State Court Decisions Pursuant To § 2254(d); The Court Below Failed To Assess The Reasonableness of the TCCA’s Reasons For Denying Relief Against The State Court Record.....	16
II.	This Court Should Clarify That Reviewing Courts May Not Discount Relevant Post-Conviction Mitigating Evidence As “Cumulative” Merely Because Generically Equivalent Or Related Evidence Was Presented At Trial	19
III.	This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented Because Ms. Sheppard Was Denied The Effective Assistance Of Counsel At The Penalty Phase Of Her Capital Trial	22
A.	Counsel Was Deficient In Failing To Obtain An Expert Evaluation.....	22
B.	Counsel Was Deficient In Failing To Sufficiently Investigate Ms. Sheppard’s Life History.....	24
C.	Ms. Sheppard Was Prejudiced By Her Counsel’s Failures.....	25
IV.	The Fifth Circuit Has Erected An Additional Obstacle For <i>Batson</i> Claimants To Surmount, Dispositive In This Case, Which Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s <i>Batson</i> Jurisprudence, And Requires Correction.....	29
A.	The Fifth Circuit’s Requirement That A <i>Batson</i> Claimant Demonstrate The Falsity Of Every One Of A Prosecutor’s Stated Reasons Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Precedents	29
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s Impermissible Interpretation Of <i>Batson</i> Caused It To Err In Determining That The State Court’s Determination Was Not Contrary To Or An Unreasonable Application Of Federal Law Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ...	32
1.	Comparisons to seated white jurors	33

2. Mischaracterization of the record	35
3. Implausibility of stated reasons	37
4. The totality of the circumstances	38
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Impermissible Interpretation Of <i>Batson</i> Must Be Corrected.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX	
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 22, 2020)	App. 1
Memorandum and Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Houston Division (March 29, 2017)	App. 35
Final Judgment in United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Houston Division (March 29, 2017)	App. 93
Memorandum and Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Houston Division (February 26, 2018).....	App. 94
Order in the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (October 9, 2013).....	App. 104
Court’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order in the 185th District Court of Harris County, Texas (August 24, 2012).....	App. 109
Priscilla Ray Clinical Evaluation (November 30, 1994)	App. 174
Notice of Filing of Expert Report of Myla Young (December 24, 2008)	App. 179
Notice of Filing of Expert Report of Rebekah Bradley (February 12, 2009).....	App. 237
Affidavit of Jonathan Sheppard (August 27, 2008).....	App. 272
Applicant’s Notice of Filing of Affidavit of Dr. Priscilla Ray (October 4, 2011).....	App. 279

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrus v. Texas,
___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)..... *passim*

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 29, 30

Banks v. Dretke,
540 U.S. 668 (2004)..... 21

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... *passim*

Catalan v. Cockrell,
315 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002) 16

Chamberlin v. Fisher,
885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc) 40

Fields v. Thaler,
588 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009) 39

Flowers v. Mississippi,
139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)..... 30, 31, 32, 34, 38

Foster v. Chatman,
136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)..... 30, 31, 32

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 30, 31, 34

Porter v. McCollum,
558 U.S. 30 (2009)..... 14, 19, 21, 25

Rompilla v. Beard,
545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... 21, 22, 26

Sears v. Upton,
561 U.S. 945 (2010)..... 18, 21, 23

Snyder v. Louisiana,
552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... 29, 31

<i>Stevens v. Epps</i> , 618 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 19, 22, 25, 28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	21, 24, 28
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	i, ii, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	i, ii, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	13, 32

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.4.1 (1989).....	23
Petition for Certiorari at 16–24, <i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , No. 20-6166 (U.S.)	22
